

CIVL 2022 PLENARY – ANNEXE 23D BUREAU PROPOSAL – MANDATORY EMS

The CIVL has invested extensively in its Event Management System (EMS). The EMS is now in operation. It includes a new management of the WPRS. It simplifies greatly all administrative operations and verification for the CIVL volunteers and administrator.

One of the main problems we have is having wrong IDs for pilots, or double (triple) IDs, sometimes linked to different nations.

The next logical steps are

- Mandatory use of key elements in First Category Events. It will help the CIVL to have a better control of said events.
- Mandatory use of registration for all events, so that the pilot's name is right and his/her results can be appropriately imported in the WPRS.

Proposal 1:

Add in Section 7 Common 2.5 General Event Organisation 2.5.16 Event Managing System

Full use of the CIVL Event Management System is recommended, but not mandatory.

- In First Category events and test events, it is mandatory to use the CIVL Event Management System for registration, allocation, publication of all documents and results. CIVL reserves the right to require and/or use other EMS functionalities, including mediaorientated features.
- For all events: It is mandatory for all first time Second Category event pilots to register in civlcomps.org so they can get a CIVL ID. Pilots must take extra care to fill all information correctly. Pilots who have not registered correctly in civlcomps.org will not be processed in the ranking of the event.
- Organisers must make sure that the CIVL ID are correct at registration time and when sending the results.

Date of implementation: March 1, 2022.

Proposal 2:

The Application Programming Interface (API) will be integrated in the EMS in 2022.

Until the API is integrated

• CIVL will continue receiving results from the organisers in the usual manner.

Once the API is integrated

• It will be mandatory for all Second Category events to conduct pilots' registration either via CIVL EMS civlcomps.org or any API-connected registration verification service.

• CIVL will process results to the ranking only from CIVL EMS civlcomps.org.

At all times

• Organisers will be allowed to transfer results from the connected scoring server or upload them in civlcomps.org.

Date of implementation: to be decided by the CIVL Bureau.